· on an as adjusted basis, giving effect to the issuance and sale of the Ordinary Shares by us in this offering at both the minimum offering amount and

the maximum offering amount at the initial public offering price of US$4.00 per Ordinary Share, after deducting the estimated underwriting
discounts and commissions to the Underwriter and the estimated offering expenses payable by us.

You should read this capitalization table in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds,” “Selected Consolidated Financial and Operating Data,” “Management’s

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the consolidated financial statements and the related notes appearing
elsewhere in this prospectus.

  Actual

As adjusted
(Minimum

offering
amount)

As adjusted
(Maximum

offering
amount)

  US$   US$   US$
Equity
Share capital US$0.001 par value, 100,000,000,000 shares authorized, divided into ordinary shares

of  $0.001 par value each and preferred shares of  $0.001 par value each, 50,000,000 ordinary
shares issued and outstanding; 52,000,000 ordinary shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted to
reflect the minimum offering amount, and 55,000,000 ordinary shares issued and outstanding, as
adjusted to reflect the maximum offering amount   50,000   52,000   55,000

Additional paid-in capital(1)   705,139   7,607,439   18,874,439
Statutory reserves   278,836   278,836   278,836
Retained earnings   1,038,889   1,038,889   1,038,889
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (58,074)   (58,074)   (58,074)
Total equity   2,014,790   8,919,090   20,189,090
Total capitalization   2,014,790   8,919,090   20,189,090

(1) Pro forma additional paid in capital reflects the net proceeds we expect to receive, after deducting underwriting fee, Underwriter expense allowance and

other expenses. We expect to receive net proceeds of  (a) approximately $6,661,000 if the minimum offering amount is raised ($8,000,000 offering, less
underwriting fee of  $520,000 and offering expenses of approximately $819,000), including expense of $575,700 directly attributed to this offering, or
(b) approximately $17,931,000 if the maximum offering amount is raised ($20,000,000 offering, less underwriting fee of  $1,250,000 and offering

[…]

Our net tangible book value as of July 31, 2018 was US $2,014,790, or US$0.04 per Ordinary Share. Net tangible book value represents the amount of
our total consolidated tangible assets, less the amount of our total consolidated liabilities. Dilution is determined by subtracting the as adjusted net tangible
book value per Ordinary Share from the initial public offering price per Ordinary Share and after deducting the estimated commissions to the Underwriter and
the estimated offering expenses payable by us.

After giving effect to our sale of 5,000,000 Ordinary Shares offered in this offering based on the initial public offering price of US$4.00 per Ordinary

Share after deduction of the estimated commissions to the Underwriter and the estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book
value as of July 31, 2018 would have been US$20,189,090, or US$0.37 per outstanding Ordinary Share and US$0.37 per Ordinary Share. This represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of US$0.33 per Ordinary Share to the existing shareholders, and an immediate dilution in net tangible book
value of US$3.63 per Ordinary Share to investors purchasing Ordinary Shares in this offering. The as adjusted information discussed above is illustrative
only.

The following table illustrates such dilution:

  Minimum   Maximum
Initial public offering price per Ordinary Share  US$ 4.00  US$ 4.00
Net tangible book value per Ordinary Share as of July 31, 2018  US$ 0.04  US$ 0.04
As adjusted net tangible book value per Ordinary Share attributable to payments by new investors  US$ 0.17  US$ 0.37
Increase in net tangible book value per Ordinary Share to the existing shareholders  US$ 0.13  US$ 0.33
Amount of dilution in net tangible book value per Ordinary Share to new investors in the offering  US$ 3.83  US$ 3.63

 36

The following table summarizes, on an as adjusted basis as of July 31, 2018, the differences between existing shareholders and the new investors with

respect to the alternative minimum and maximum offering assumptions, such number of Ordinary Shares purchased from us, the total consideration paid and
the average price per Ordinary Share before deducting the estimated commissions to the Underwriter and the estimated offering expenses payable by us.

  Ordinary Shares purchased   Total consideration   Average price per
MINIMUM OFFERING  Number   Percent   Amount   Percent   ordinary share
  (US$)
Existing shareholders   50,000,000   96.15%  50,000.00   0.62%  0.001
New investors   2,000,000   3.85%  8,000,000.00   99.38%  4.00
Total   52,000,000   100%  8,050,000.00   100%

MAXIMUM OFFERING  Number   Percent   Amount   Percent
  (US$)
Existing shareholders   50,000.00   90.91%  50,000.00   0.25%  0.001
New investors   5,000,000   9.09%  20,000,000.00   99.75%  4.00
Total   55,000,000   100%  20,050,000.00   100%

The as adjusted information as discussed above is illustrative only.

 37

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF

FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with our financial statements
and the related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus. This discussion contains forward-looking statements reflecting our current expectations that
involve risks and uncertainties. See “Disclosure Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” for a discussion of the uncertainties, risks and assumptions

[…]

officer or beneficial owner of 5% or more of our Ordinary Shares. Beneficial ownership is determined in accordance with the rules of the SEC and generally
requires that such person have voting or investment power with respect to securities. In computing the number of Ordinary Shares beneficially owned by a
person listed below and the percentage ownership of such person, Ordinary Shares underlying options, warrants or convertible securities held by each such
person that are exercisable or convertible within 60 days of the date of this prospectus are deemed outstanding, but are not deemed outstanding for computing
the percentage ownership of any other person. As of the date of this prospectus, we have 6 shareholders of record, none of which are located in the United
States. We will be required to have at least 300 shareholders at closing in order to satisfy the Nasdaq listing standards.

Ordinary Shares
Beneficially Owned

Prior to this Offering

Ordinary Shares
Beneficially Owned
After this Offering
(Minimum offering

amount)

Ordinary Shares
Beneficially Owned
After this Offering

(Maximum offering amount)
  Number   %   Number   %   Number   %
Directors and Executive Officers:
Qiuli Wang(1)   39,500,000   79%  39,500,000   76%  39,500,000   71.8%
Fang Cheng(2)   0   0%  0   0%  0   0
Qiang Chen(3)   0   0%  0   0%  0   0
Kwong Sang Liu(4)   0   0%  0   0%  0   0
Yongyuan Chen(4)   0   0%  0   0%  0   0
Longdley Zephirin(4)   0   0%  0   0%  0   0
Directors and Executive Officers as a group

(6 persons)   39,500,000   79%  39,500,000   76%  39,500,000   71.8%
Haiyun Liu(5)   4,000,000   8%  4,000,000   7.7%  4,000,000   7.3%

(1) Qiuli Wang, our president, CEO and chairman of the Board, beneficially owns 26,500,000 Ordinary Shares through her 100% ownership of Tianzhen

Investments Limited, which owns 53% of the Company’s Ordinary Shares, and 13,000,000 shares through a proxy agreement entered with Eno Group
Limited, which owns 26% of the Company’s Ordinary Shares.

(2) Fang Cheng, our CFO

(3) Qiang Chen, our director

 84

(4) Our independent directors

(5) Haiyun Liu beneficially owns 4,000,000 Ordinary Shares through her 100% equity ownership in Great State Investments Limited

History of Shares